MOODY'S INVESTORS SERVICE

CREDIT OPINION

5 March 2018



Contacts

Coley J Anderson Analyst coley.anderson@moodys.c	+1.312.706.9961 om
Matthew Butler VP-Senior Analyst	+1.312.706.9970
matthew.butler@moodys.c	com

CLIENT SERVICES

Americas	1-212-553-1653
Asia Pacific	852-3551-3077
Japan	81-3-5408-4100
EMEA	44-20-7772-5454

Oak Park (Village of) IL

Update to credit analysis

Summary

Oak Park, IL's (A1) economic profile is stable and supported by the village's ties to the City of Chicago and strong residential income. The village's broad legal authority to raise local revenues as a home rule unit of government is also a key credit strength. These strengths are balanced against credit challenges that include narrow operating liquidity and very high pension and fixed cost burdens relative to most US local governments. The village's unfunded pension burden is very high and growing despite rising pension contributions that account for a large share of annual operating revenue.

In addition to general obligation debt, the village has issued bonds secured by local and state shared sales taxes. The rating on these bonds is heavily influenced by the village's general obligation credit profile. At the same time, the sales tax trend is stable and pledged taxes provide strong coverage of debt service.

Credit strengths

- » Large and affluent tax base closely tied to Chicago (Ba1 negative) economy
- » Broad legal authority to raise local taxes and fees without voter approval
- » Strong coverage of debt service on bonds secured by sales taxes

Credit challenges

- » Improved but still narrow operating liquidity
- » Very high and growing pension and fixed cost burdens

Rating outlook

Outlooks are generally not applied to local governments with this amount of debt.

Factors that could lead to an upgrade

- » Sustained improvement in operating fund balance and liquidity
- » Moderated leverage and fixed cost burden

Factors that could lead to a downgrade

- » Growth in village leverage or fixed costs
- » Narrow fund balance or operating liquidity

Key indicators

Exhib	oit 1

Oak Park (Village of) IL	2012	2013	2014	2015	2016
Economy/Tax Base					
Total Full Value (\$000)	\$4,795,507	\$4,414,903	\$4,111,760	\$4,153,171	\$4,007,332
Population	51,781	51,902	51,988	52,080	52,080
Full Value Per Capita	\$92,611	\$85,062	\$79,091	\$79,746	\$77,245
Median Family Income (% of US Median)	163.5%	169.6%	170.0%	172.6%	172.6%
Finances					
Operating Revenue (\$000)	\$49,400	\$52,621	\$54,341	\$55,728	\$59,687
Fund Balance (\$000)	\$3,238	\$5,675	\$5,964	\$5,865	\$10,768
Cash Balance (\$000)	\$177	\$918	\$45	\$1,289	\$6,836
Fund Balance as a % of Revenues	6.6%	10.8%	11.0%	10.5%	18.0%
Cash Balance as a % of Revenues	0.4%	1.7%	0.1%	2.3%	11.5%
Debt/Pensions					
Net Direct Debt (\$000)	\$77,284	\$83,490	\$77,646	\$80,822	\$101,597
3-Year Average of Moody's ANPL (\$000)	\$167,466	\$189,166	\$216,753	\$255,657	\$297,751
Net Direct Debt / Operating Revenues (x)	1.6x	1.6x	1.4x	1.5x	1.7x
Net Direct Debt / Full Value (%)	1.6%	1.9%	1.9%	1.9%	2.5%
Moody's - adjusted Net Pension Liability (3-yr average) to Revenues (x)	3.4x	3.6x	4.0x	4.6x	5.0x
Moody's - adjusted Net Pension Liability (3-yr average) to Full Value (%)	3.5%	4.3%	5.3%	6.2%	7.4%

Source: Village's audited financial statement, Moody's Investors Service and the US Census

Profile

The Village of Oak Park lies along Chicago's western border and is home to an estimated population of 52,100.

Detailed credit considerations

Economy and tax base: affluent, mature base borders Chicago

Oak Park's high income, metro Chicago base will remain a key credit strength for some time. The village borders Chicago to the west and is closely connected to the latter's central business district via the regional expressway and rail system. Oak Park also contains its own vibrant commercial sector and an employment base anchored by West Suburban Hospital Medical Center and Rush Oak Park Hospital. The village's tax base is currently valued at \$4.2 billion, or 25% below its prerecessionary peak. However, village officials anticipate additional growth of 20% to 25% with the triennial reassessment in 2018.

Financial operations and reserves: despite improvements, operating liquidity remains limited

Despite operational improvements, the village's reserves will remain limited relative to similarly rated governments. The village closed fiscal 2016 with a general fund operating surplus of \$841,000. When incorporating transfers and proceeds from the sale of village assets, available general fund reserves increased by \$3.2 million to \$8.5 million and 15.5% of general fund revenue. General fund reserves have improved in recent years due to the repayment of interfund loans from the village's parking enterprise and significant reductions in expenditures such as payroll. Back in 2007, village's parking fund owed the general fund \$10.4 million. Presently, this interfund loan is down to \$1.9 million.

The combined available general and debt service fund balance was an adequate 18% of revenue in 2016. The village adopted a balanced fiscal 2017 budget. The year closed on December 31, 2017 and the village estimates recording a surplus of between \$300,000 and \$1 million. The village's fiscal 2018 budget reflects a modest operating deficit that it expects to close by the end of the year with positive variances.

The village pledges collection of its home rule and state shared sales taxes to repayment of certain outstanding bonds. Fiscal 2016 sales taxes covered currently scheduled maximum annual debt service 5.2x.

This publication does not announce a credit rating action. For any credit ratings referenced in this publication, please see the ratings tab on the issuer/entity page on www.moodys.com for the most updated credit rating action information and rating history.

LIQUIDITY

Operating liquidity improved significantly in fiscal 2016 after repayment of some interfund loans. However, liquidity remains below fund balance due to outstanding interfund receivables in the general fund.

Across all governmental funds, available cash totaled \$30.0 million and a healthy 39% of governmental revenues. Net of \$9.3 million and \$5.6 million within the village's Madison Street TIF and non-major capital project funds, available governmental liquidity was \$14.4 million and 19% of governmental revenue.

Debt and pensions: high debt and pension burdens are key credit weaknesses

Oak Park carries very high leverage and this will remain a credit challenge. The village's net direct debt burden of 2.8% of full valuation and 1.9x operating revenue includes bonds it is preparing to sell while also excluding bonds actively repaid by its water and sewer enterprise.

The village's three-year average Moody's adjusted net pension liability (ANPL) climbed to 5.0x revenue in fiscal 2016 from 3.4x revenue in fiscal 2012. The ANPL is our measure of a local government's pension burden that uses a market-based interest rate to value accrued liabilities.

Fixed costs, consisting of debt service and retirement plan contributions, were a high 30% of operating revenue in 2016 and will likely grow in the coming years.

DEBT STRUCTURE

All debt of the village is fixed rate. Debt service level and 60% of principal is set to be retired over the next ten years. The village has \$9 million of sales tax bonds outstanding, which carry an additional bonds test of 1.5x debt service. The village is responsible for transferring pledged sales taxes to the bond trustee.

DEBT-RELATED DERIVATIVES

The village has no derivative exposure.

PENSIONS AND OPEB

Oak Park manages two single-employer, defined benefit pension plans and is also a member of the Illinois Municipal Retirement Fund (IMRF), a defined benefit, multi-employer agent plan. Key sources of growth in the village's pension burden in recent years include investment returns that have fallen short of plan assumptions, changes in mortality assumptions, and village contributions that, while closely conforming with actuarially determined contributions, have not been sufficient to fully cover annual interest accruals on accumulated unfunded liabilities.

Net of enterprise support, Oak Park's fiscal 2016 pension contribution was \$10 million and a high 16.8% of operating revenue. The village's public safety plans are by far the largest of its plans, and Oak Park contributed \$8.5 million to the public safety plans in fiscal 2016. This public safety plan contribution was \$2.8 million short of the amount necessary to forestall growth in the plans' reported net pension liabilities assuming other plan assumptions hold, that is, tread water.¹

The gap between the village's public safety pension contributions and the two plans' aggregate 'tread water' needs was nearly 4% of revenue in fiscal 2016. This was up from 3% of revenue in fiscal 2015. The village reportedly increased public safety plan contributions \$2.2 million in fiscal 2017, which could bring the total payment close to the level of treading water.

A pension plan's 'tread water' indicator, as calculated by Moody's, is heavily influenced by its reported discount rate. The village's two single employer plans use a discount rate of 6.5%, which is lower than that used by most US public pension plans. Still, pension contributions that tread water will not necessarily reduce a local government's ANPL. Furthermore, even if Oak Park reaches a tread water funding level in its public safety plans, the village will likely be using over 20% of annual revenue to make pension payments. This is a high funding burden among US local governments and a potential source of budgetary strain.

Unfunded OPEB liabilities do not pose a credit challenge to the village. Oak Park has a modest OPEB unfunded actuarial accrued liability of \$10.4 million and 0.2x operating revenue. The village's pay-go contribution in fiscal 2016 was 0.9% of revenue.

Management and governance: moderate institutional framework enhanced by broad legal authority to raise local revenue

Illinois cities have an Institutional Framework score of A, or moderate. Institutional Framework scores measure a sector's legal ability to increase revenues and decrease expenditures. Revenue-raising ability is moderate overall but varies considerably. Home rule entities, like Oak Park, have substantial revenue-raising authority. The village can raise various local taxes and fees without approval by voters or the state. Expenditures are moderately predictable but cities have limited ability to reduce them given costs for pension benefits that enjoy strong constitutional protections. Revenue predictability is moderate, with varying dependence on property, sales, and stated distributed income taxes.

Endnotes

1 Our "tread water" indicator measures the annual government contribution required to prevent reported net pension liabilities from growing, given the entity's actuarial assumptions. An annual government contribution that treads water equals the sum of employer service cost and interest on the reported net pension liability at the start of the fiscal year. A pension plan that receives an employer contribution equal to tread water will end the year with an unchanged net pension liability relative to the beginning of the year if all plan assumptions hold. Net liabilities may decrease or increase in a given year due to factors other than the contribution amount, such as investment performance that exceeds or falls short of a plan's assumed rate of return. Still, higher contributions will always reduce unfunded liabilities faster, or will allow unfunded liabilities to grow more slowly than lower contributions. The degree to which contributions fall below the "tread water" indicator can help quantify a structural operating imbalance stemming from pensions, even under reported assumptions. A contribution below the "tread water" level in effect suppresses expenditures by leaving an implied interest on net pension liabilities unpaid, akin to borrowing at the assumed rate of return for operations.

© 2018 Moody's Corporation, Moody's Investors Service, Inc., Moody's Analytics, Inc. and/or their licensors and affiliates (collectively, "MOODY'S"). All rights reserved. CREDIT RATINGS ISSUED BY MOODY'S INVESTORS SERVICE, INC. AND ITS RATINGS AFFILIATES ("MIS") ARE MOODY'S CURRENT OPINIONS OF THE RELATIVE FUTURE CREDIT RISK OF ENTITIES, CREDIT COMMITMENTS, OR DEBT OR DEBT-LIKE SECURITIES, AND MOODY'S PUBLICATIONS MAY INCLUDE MOODY'S CURRENT OPINIONS OF THE RELATIVE FUTURE CREDIT RISK OF ENTITIES, CREDIT COMMITMENTS, OR DEBT OR DEBT-LIKE SECURITIES. MOODY'S DEFINES CREDIT RISK AS THE RISK THAT AN ENTITY MAY NOT MEET ITS CONTRACTUAL, FINANCIAL OBLIGATIONS AS THEY COME DUE AND ANY ESTIMATED FINANCIAL LOSS IN THE EVENT OF DEFAULT. CREDIT RATINGS DO NOT ADDRESS ANY OTHER RISK, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO: LIQUIDITY RISK, MARKET VALUE RISK, OR PRICE VOLATILITY. CREDIT RATINGS AND MOODY'S OPINIONS INCLUDED IN MOODY'S PUBLICATIONS ARE NOT STATEMENTS OF CURRENT OR HISTORICAL FACT. MOODY'S PUBLICATIONS MAY ALSO INCLUDE QUANTITATIVE MODEL-BASED ESTIMATES OF CREDIT RISK AND RELATED OPINIONS OR FINANCIAL ADVICE, AND CREDIT RATINGS AND MOODY'S PUBLICATIONS DO NOT CONSTITUTE OR PROVIDE INVESTMENT OR FINANCIAL ADVICE, AND CREDIT RATINGS NOR MOODY'S PUBLICATIONS ARE NOT AND DO NOT PROVIDE RECOMMENDATIONS TO PURCHASE, SELL, OR HOLD PARTICULAR SECURITIES. NEITHER CREDIT RATINGS NOR MOODY'S PUBLICATIONS WITH THE EXPECTATION AND UNDERSTANDING THAT EACH INVESTOR WILL, WITH DUE CARE, MAKE ITS OWN STUDY AND EVALUATION OF EACH SECURITY THAT IS UNDER CONSIDERATION FOR PURCHASE, HOLDING, OR SALE.

MOODY'S CREDIT RATINGS AND MOODY'S PUBLICATIONS ARE NOT INTENDED FOR USE BY RETAIL INVESTORS AND IT WOULD BE RECKLESS AND INAPPROPRIATE FOR RETAIL INVESTORS TO USE MOODY'S CREDIT RATINGS OR MOODY'S PUBLICATIONS WHEN MAKING AN INVESTMENT DECISION. IF IN DOUBT YOU SHOULD CONTACT YOUR FINANCIAL OR OTHER PROFESSIONAL ADVISER. ALL INFORMATION CONTAINED HEREIN IS PROTECTED BY LAW, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO, COPYRIGHT LAW, AND NONE OF SUCH INFORMATION MAY BE COPIED OR OTHERWISE REPRODUCED, REPACKAGED, FURTHER TRANSMITTED, TRANSFERRED, DISSEMINATED, REDISTRIBUTED OR RESOLD, OR STORED FOR SUBSEQUENT USE FOR ANY SUCH PURPOSE, IN WHOLE OR IN PART, IN ANY FORM OR MANNER OR BY ANY MEANS WHATSOEVER, BY ANY PERSON WITHOUT MOODY'S PRIOR WRITTEN CONSENT.

CREDIT RATINGS AND MOODY'S PUBLICATIONS ARE NOT INTENDED FOR USE BY ANY PERSON AS A BENCHMARK AS THAT TERM IS DEFINED FOR REGULATORY PURPOSES AND MUST NOT BE USED IN ANY WAY THAT COULD RESULT IN THEM BEING CONSIDERED A BENCHMARK.

All information contained herein is obtained by MOODY'S from sources believed by it to be accurate and reliable. Because of the possibility of human or mechanical error as well as other factors, however, all information contained herein is provided "AS IS" without warranty of any kind. MOODY'S adopts all necessary measures so that the information it uses in assigning a credit rating is of sufficient quality and from sources MOODY'S considers to be reliable including, when appropriate, independent third-party sources. However, MOODY'S is not an auditor and cannot in every instance independently verify or validate information received in the rating process or in preparing the Moody's publications.

To the extent permitted by law, MOODY'S and its directors, officers, employees, agents, representatives, licensors and suppliers disclaim liability to any person or entity for any indirect, special, consequential, or incidental losses or damages whatsoever arising from or in connection with the information contained herein or the use of or inability to use any such information, even if MOODY'S or any of its directors, officers, employees, agents, representatives, licensors or suppliers is advised in advance of the possibility of such losses or damages, including but not limited to: (a) any loss of present or prospective profits or (b) any loss or damage arising where the relevant financial instrument is not the subject of a particular credit rating assigned by MOODY'S.

To the extent permitted by law, MOODY'S and its directors, officers, employees, agents, representatives, licensors and suppliers disclaim liability for any direct or compensatory losses or damages caused to any person or entity, including but not limited to by any negligence (but excluding fraud, willful misconduct or any other type of liability that, for the avoidance of doubt, by law cannot be excluded) on the part of, or any contingency within or beyond the control of, MOODY'S or any of its directors, officers, employees, agents, representatives, licensors or suppliers, arising from or in connection with the information contained herein or the use of or inability to use any such information.

NO WARRANTY, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, AS TO THE ACCURACY, TIMELINESS, COMPLETENESS, MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR ANY PARTICULAR PURPOSE OF ANY SUCH RATING OR OTHER OPINION OR INFORMATION IS GIVEN OR MADE BY MOODY'S IN ANY FORM OR MANNER WHATSOEVER.

Moody's Investors Service, Inc., a wholly-owned credit rating agency subsidiary of Moody's Corporation ("MCO"), hereby discloses that most issuers of debt securities (including corporate and municipal bonds, debentures, notes and commercial paper) and preferred stock rated by Moody's Investors Service, Inc. have, prior to assignment of any rating, agreed to pay to Moody's Investors Service, Inc. for appraisal and rating services rendered by it fees ranging from \$1,500 to approximately \$2,500,000. MCO and MIS also maintain policies and procedures to address the independence of MIS's ratings and rating processes. Information regarding certain affiliations that may exist between directors of MCO and rated entities, and between entities who hold ratings from MIS and have also publicly reported to the SEC an ownership interest in MCO of more than 5%, is posted annually at <u>www.moodys.com</u> under the heading "Investor Relations — Corporate Governance — Director and Shareholder Affiliation Policy."

Additional terms for Australia only: Any publication into Australia of this document is pursuant to the Australian Financial Services License of MOODY'S affiliate, Moody's Investors Service Pty Limited ABN 61 003 399 657AFSL 336969 and/or Moody's Analytics Australia Pty Ltd ABN 94 105 136 972 AFSL 383569 (as applicable). This document is intended to be provided only to "wholesale clients" within the meaning of section 761G of the Corporations Act 2001. By continuing to access this document from within Australia, you represent to MOODY'S that you are, or are accessing the document as a representative of, a "wholesale client" and that neither you nor the entity you represent will directly or indirectly disseminate this document or its contents to "retail clients" within the meaning of section 761G of the Corporations Act 2001. MOODY'S credit rating is an opinion as to the creditworthiness of a debt obligation of the issuer, not on the equity securities of the issuer or any form of security that is available to retail investors. It would be reckless and inappropriate for retail investors to use MOODY'S credit ratings or publications when making an investment decision. If in doubt you should contact your financial or other professional adviser.

Additional terms for Japan only: Moody's Japan K.K. ("MJKK") is a wholly-owned credit rating agency subsidiary of Moody's Group Japan G.K., which is wholly-owned by Moody's Overseas Holdings Inc., a wholly-owned subsidiary of MCO. Moody's SF Japan K.K. ("MSFJ") is a wholly-owned credit rating agency subsidiary of MJKK. MSFJ is not a Nationally Recognized Statistical Rating Organization ("NRSRO"). Therefore, credit ratings assigned by MSFJ are Non-NRSRO Credit Ratings. Non-NRSRO Credit Ratings are assigned by an entity that is not a NRSRO and, consequently, the rated obligation will not qualify for certain types of treatment under U.S. laws. MJKK and MSFJ are credit rating agencies registered with the Japan Financial Services Agency and their registration numbers are FSA Commissioner (Ratings) No. 2 and 3 respectively.

MJKK or MSFJ (as applicable) hereby disclose that most issuers of debt securities (including corporate and municipal bonds, debentures, notes and commercial paper) and preferred stock rated by MJKK or MSFJ (as applicable) have, prior to assignment of any rating, agreed to pay to MJKK or MSFJ (as applicable) for appraisal and rating services rendered by it fees ranging from JPY200,000 to approximately JPY350,000,000.

MJKK and MSFJ also maintain policies and procedures to address Japanese regulatory requirements.

REPORT NUMBER 1113759

CLIENT SERVICES

Americas	1-212-553-1653
Asia Pacific	852-3551-3077
Japan	81-3-5408-4100
EMEA	44-20-7772-5454

MOODY'S INVESTORS SERVICE